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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

A glass ionomer cement for cementation. Its outstanding features include low solubility in
the mouth and low acidity.

Fields of application
For cementation of crowns, bridges, inlays, onlays, pins, posts and orthodontic bands.

Application

Clean enamel, dentine and metal surfaces thoroughly and dry completely. Make sure not
to leave any traces of other materials, which could impair the properties of the glass
ionomer luting cement. Temporary work should be attached preferably with an eugenol-
free cement. Before attachment clean the core, rinse (e.g. with H,0,) and dry.

Shake powder well before use!
The working temperature should be 15-23°C.

Use one drop of liquid for one level measuring scoop of powder (powder / liquid
ratio = 3.0:1 g/g)

Put powder and liquid on a suitable glass plate or a suitable mixing pad. When dispensing
the liquid, hold the dropper bottle vertically.

It is recommended to divide the powder in 3 portions and to mix it portion by portion into
the liquid, using a solid plastic spatula or another abrasion-resistant spatula.

The mixing time is approx. 30 seconds. The glass ionomer luting cement can be worked for
approx. 3 minutes at room temperature and sets within 5-7 minutes (within 3-5 minutes in
the mouth). Higher temperatures shorten the working time and lower temperatures
lengthen it.

The correct consistency is achieved when the glass ionomer luting cement is applicable to
the core with a hard brush. It is essential to avoid contact with water and saliva during
application and setting.

Indications / Precautions

Excess material can be removed after 10-15 minutes, preferably with an explorer.
Desensitise strongly ground and sensitive cores prior to a temporary attachment with a
fluoride varnish. Remaining varnish and other substances (e.g. eugenol, isolating agent)
can affect the adhesion and should be removed completely before using the luting
cement.

Do not apply the cement excessively and maintain sufficient dentine thickness to avoid
pulp irritations. If necessary, pulp protection (e.g. calcium hydroxide) should be applied in
the proximity of the pulp or a core build-up should be carried out, if indicated.

Rinse instruments with cold water immediately after use and before the setting of the
cement residues. After removal of orthodontic bands, cement residues can be removed
gently and rapidly with an ultrasonic scaler.

The glass ionomer luting cement contains polyacrylic acid, fluoro-silicate and parabens.
Do not use in cases of hypersensitivities against these ingredients.

Storage information
Close powder container immediately after use, in order to avoid infiltration of humidity,
which may result in a loss of compressive strength.

Store at temperatures 4-23°C
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MODE D'EMPLOI

C’est un ciment dentaire verre ionomére pour scellement. Il se caractérise par une faible
solubilité dans la bouche et une faible teneur en acide.

Domaines d’application
Pour la fixation de couronnes, de bridges, d’inlays, d’onlays, de pivots et de bandes
orthodontiques.

Application

Nettoyer soigneusement I’émail, la dentine et les surfaces métalliques, puis les sécher par-
faitement. Veiller a éliminer toutes traces d’autres matériaux qui pourraient déroger aux
propriétés du produit. Il est convenable d’utiliser pour les provisoires un ciment temporai-
re libre d’eugénol. Avant le scellement, nettoyer, rincer (par ex. H,0,) et sécher les
moignons.

Bien secouer la poudre avant l'utilisation!
Le matériau doit étre travaillé a une température de 15 a 23°C.

Utiliser une dosette plaine a ras bord de poudre pour une goutte de liquide (propor-
tion poudre/liquide = 3,0:1 g/g)

Mettre la poudre et le liquide sur une plaque de verre ou sur un bloc de malaxage
approprié. Tenir le comptegouttes verticalement.

Il est recommandé de diviser la poudre en 3 portions et de la mélanger par portion au
liquide, avec une spatule de plastique dure ou une autre spatule résistante a I'abrasion.

Le temps de malaxage est d’environ 30 secondes. Le ciment se laisse travailler a températu-
re ambiante pendant environ 3 minutes et durcit en 5 a 8 minutes (3 a 5 minutes dans la
bouche). Des températures plus élevées raccourcissent le temps disponible pour travailler
le produit, des températures inférieures le prolongent.

Pour avoir la bonne consistance, le ciment doit pouvoir s’appliquer a I'aide d’un pinceau
dur sur le moignon dentaire et dans la couronne. Veiller a ce que ni eau ni salive n’entre
en contact avec le produit pendant I'application et le temps de prise.

Indications / Précautions

Des excés de matériau durcis peuvent étre enlevés aprés 10 a 15 minutes, de préférence
avec une sonde. Avant le scellement provisoire, il est recommandée de désensibiliser les
moignons fortement polis ou sensibles (avec un vernis a fluorure). Des restes du vernis ou
d’autres substances étrangeéres (p.ex. eugénol, matériaux isolants, etc.) peuvent influencer
I'adhésion et doivent étre enlevés complétement.

Si le matériau n’est pas mélangé dans la proportion correcte (pas assez de poudre), en cas
d’excédents importants du ciment ou s'il n'y a pas de protection de la pulpe en cas d'une
épaisseur de dentine inférieure (p.ex. des moignons fortement polis), cela peut causer des
irritations de la pulpe. Si nécessaire, une protection de la pulpe doit étre appliquée prés de
la pulpe, resp. un reconstruction de moignon doit étre effectuée.

Rincer immédiatement a I’eau froide les instruments utilisés pour le traitement avant prise
des restes du produit. Aprés avoir enlevé les bandes orthodontiques on peut éliminer les
résidus de ciment rapidement et soigneusement avec le détartreur ultra-son.

Le ciment contient de la poudre verre ionomére (Na, Ca, Al, F) et de I'acide polyacrylique.
Une réaction de patients sensibles ne peut pas étre exclue. En cas d’une réaction allergique
possible ne pas utiliser le ciment.

Effets secondaires

Bien refermer immédiatement aprés usage pour éviter une infiltration d’humidité qui pro-
voquera une perte de stabilité du ciment. Eviter du contact de la poudre avec la muqueuse
ou les yeux.

Conserver a une température entre 4-23°C
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

El material es un cemento ionémero de vidrio para fijaciones. El cemento ionémero para
fijaciones de vidrio se caracteriza por una baja solubilidad en la boca y un bajo nivel de acidez.

Campos de aplicaciéon
Para le fijacion de coronas, puentes, inlays, onlays, pivotes y bandas ortodénticas.

Modo de aplicacion

Limpiar y secar cuidadosamente las superficies de la dentina, del esmalte y del metal. Por
favor, observen Uds. que no hay restos de otros materiales para que las propiedades del mate-
rial no sean perjudicadas. Lo mejor es de fijar los dispositivos provisionales con un cemento
provisional sin eugenol. Antes de fijarlos, limpiar, enjuagar (p. ej. H,0,) y secar los mufiones.

iAgitar bien el polvo antes del uso!
La temperatura de trabajo tendria que ser de 15-23°C.

Utilizar una cucharilla rasa de polvo para una gota de liquido (prop. polv./liqu. =
3,0:1 g/g)

Al tomar el liquido mantener el frasco cuentagotas en posicion vertical. Es recomendable
dividir el polvo en 3 porciones y mezclarlo con el liquido con una espétula dura de plastico
o otra espatula resistente a la abrasion.

Tiempo de mezcla
| |
I

Tiempo de trabajo Tiempo de fraguado
| |

T T 1
30 seg. 3 min. 5-7 min.
Se puede trabajar con el iondmero de vidrio para fijaciones a temperatura ambiente por
aprox. 3 min. El material fragua después de 5-7 min. (3-5 min. en la boca). Mientras que
temperaturas mayores reducen el tiempo de trabajo, temperaturas mas bajas lo prolon-

gan.

El material tiene una consistencia éptima si se puede aplicar el cemento al mufiony a la
corona con un pincel duro. Durante la aplicacion y el tiempo de fraguado evitar el contac-
to con agua y saliva.

Indicaciones y precauciones

Después de aprox. 10-15 min. se puede despuntar excedentes del material fraguado prefe-
rentemente con una sonda. Antes de la fijacién provisional desensibilizar mufiones fuerte-
mente pulidos o sensibles. Restos del barniz y otras sustancias extraias (p.ej. eugenol,
materiales aislantes, etc.) tendrian que ser quitados enteramente antes de la fijacion
definitiva con el cemento iondmero de vidrio para fijacion como pueden perjudicar la
adhesion.

No utilizar excedentes del cemento demasiado grandes y prestar atencién a un espesor
suficiente de la dentina para evitar irritaciones de la pulpa. Si es necesario, se recomienda
utilizar una proteccion pulpar en proximidad directa de la pulpa o de efectuar la recons-
truccion de un mufon.

Fregar los instrumentas utilizados inmediatamente con agua fria antes de que los restos
del cemento fraglen. Después de que las bandas ortoddnticas han sido quitados de puede
quitar restos del cemento rapidamente y cuidadosamente con un limpiador ultrasénico.

El cemento ionémero de vidrio para fijaciones contiene acido poliacrilico, silicato de fluo-
ruro, parabenos. No utilizar el material en caso de sensibilidades contra estas sustancias.

Instrucciones para el almacenamiento
Después del uso cerrar inmediatamente el recipiente de polvo para evitar una infiltracion
de humedad para evitar una pérdida de la estabilidad del cemento.

Almacenar a temperaturas entre 4-23°C

Our technical advice, whether verbal, in writing or by way of trials, is given in good faith but
without warranty, and this also applies where proprietary rights of third parties are involved.
It does not release you from the obligation to test the products supplied by us as to their
suitability for the intended processes and uses. The application, use and processing of the
products are beyond our control and, therefore, entirely your own responsibility. Should, in
spite of this liability be established for any damage, it will be limited to the value of the
goods delivered by us and used by you. We will, of course, provide consistent quality of our
products within the scope of our General Conditions of Sale and Delivery.

‘ CAVEX HOLLAND BV
Fustweg 5, 2031 CJ Haarlem, The Netherlands
Tel. +31 23 530 77 00, Fax +31 23 535 64 82
E-mail: dental@cavex.nl Website: www.cavex.nl
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Les conseils que nous vous donnons verbalement ou par écrit dans le cadre de notre assi-
stance technique et de nos essais n'engagent pas notre responsabilité - méme en ce qui con-
cerne d'éventuels droits de tiers en matiére de propriété industrielle - et ne vous dispensent
pas de la nécessité de vérifier par des essais pratiques si nos produits conviennent aux
procédés et applications que vous envisagez.

L'utilisation, la mise en oeuvre et la transformation des produits fournis échappent a notre
contrdle et relévent, des lors, exclusivement de votre responsabilité. Si notre responsabilité
devait néanmoins se trouver engagée, elle se limiterait, pour tous les dommages, a la valeur
de la marchandise fournie par nous et mise en oeuvre par vos soins. Bien entendu, nous
garantissons la qualité irréprochable de nos produits dans le cadre de nos conditions généra-
les de vente et de livraison.

Nuestro asesoramiento técnico de aplicacion, ya sea verbal, por escrito o mediante ensayos, se
realiza segln nuestro leal saber y entender, pero debe considerarse s6lo como iniciacion sin
compromiso, también por lo que respecta a posibles derechos de propiedad industrial de terce-
ros; no exime al cliente del examen propio de los productos suministrados por nosotros con el
fin de verificar su idoneidad para los procedimientos y fines previstos. La aplicacion, el empleo y
la transformacion de los productos se llevan a cabo fuera del alcance de nuestras posibilidades
de control, siendo, por tanto, de la exclusiva responsabilidad del cliente.

Si, no obstante, hubiera de considerarse alguna responsabilidad por parte nuestra, ésta se limi-
tara para cualquier dafos y perjuicio, al valor de la mercancia suministrada por nosotros y em p-
leada por el cliente. Se sobreentiende que garantizamos la intachable calidad de nuestros pro-
ductos de conformidad con nuestras Condiciones Generales de Venta y Suministro.
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KULLANIM SEKLI

Simantasyon icin cam iyonomer siman. Onemli ézellikleri, agizda disiik ¢6ztnurlik ve
dustk asiditedir.

Kullanim alanlari
Kron, képru, inley, onley, pin, post ve ortodontik bantlarin simantasyonu.

Uygulama

Mine, dentin ve metal yUzeylerini iyice temizleyiniz ve tamamen kurutunuz. Cam iyonomer
yapistirma simaninin 6zelliklerini bozabilecek diger materyallerden hicbir iz
birakmadiginizdan emin olunuz. Gegici yapistirilacak is, tercihen éjenolstz simanla
yapistiriimalidir. Yapistirmadan dnce core’u temizleyiniz, yikayiniz (6rnegin hidrojen
peroksitle) ve kurutunuz.

Kullanmadan 6nce toz sisesini calkalayiniz
Calisma isisi 15-23°C olmalidir.

1 6lcii kasig toz icin 1 damla likit kullaniniz (toz/likit orani = 3.0:1 g/g)
Toz ve likiti, uygun bir siman cami ya da uygun bir karistirma kagidina koyunuz. Likiti
damlatirken damlalikli siseyi vertikal olarak tutunuz.

Tozu 3 porsiyona bolmeniz ve sert plastik bir spatil ya da baska bir abrazyona dayanikl
spatil kullanarak, tozu, likit icersine porsiyon porsiyon ekleyip karistirmaniz énerilmekte-
dir.

Karistirma suresi yaklagik olarak 30 saniyedir. Cam iyonomer yapistirma simaniyla, oda
1sisinda yaklasik 3 dakika calisilabilir ve siman 5-7 dakika icersinde sertlesir (agizda 3-5
dakika). Daha yuksek isilar calisma stresini kisaltir ve daha dusutk isilar ise calisma stresini
uzatir.

Cam iyonomer yapistirma simani, sert bir fircayla core’a uygulanabildiginde dogru kivam
elde edilmistir. Simanin uygulanmasi ve sertlesmesi esnasinda su ve tukurukle temasindan
kacinilmalidir.

Endikasyonlari / Onlemler

Fazla materyal, 10-15 dakika sonra tercihen bir explorer ile temizlenebilir. Gegici yapistirm-
adan 6nce, kavite tabani ve hassas core’un hassasiyetini flor vernikle gideriniz. Kalan ver-
nik ve diger maddeler (6rnegin 6jenol, izolasyon ajani) adezyonu etkileyebilir ve
yapistirma simani kullanilmadan énce tamamen temizlenmelidir.

Simani ¢ok fazla miktarda uygulamayiniz ve pulpa irritasyonlarindan kaginmak icin yeterli
dentin kalinligini koruyunuz. Gerekiyorsa, pulpa yakinina pulpa koruyucu bir madde
(kalsiyum hidroksit) uygulanmalidir ya da endikeyse core yapilmahdir.

Kullandiktan sonra ve siman kalintilari sertlesmeden 6nce hemen aletleri soguk suyla
yikayiniz. Ortodontik bantlar ¢ikarildiktan sonra, siman kalintilari bir ultrasonik scaler ile
nazik bir sekilde ve hizla uzaklastirilabilir.

Cam iyonomer yapistirma simani, poliakrilik asit, floro-silikat ve paraben icerir.
Bu maddelere karsi hipersensitivitesi olan vakalarda kullanmayiniz.

Saklama kosullar
Nem infiltrasyonunu énlemek igin, kullandiktan sonra hemen toz sisesinin kapagini
kapatiniz, nem infiltrasyonu sikistirma direncinin kaybiyla sonuglanabilir.

4 ila 23 derece arasi isida saklayin.

®
@ C€

Cavex Glass lonomer Cement
AMEERSIER IR TAER - EORERRE: SRR -

i FRL ¢
FiZcrownsF 5 » bridgesIF 1§ » InlaysiRfk » OnlaysEiit{k » pinsg] » poststk
» KOrthodontic bands¥|FIERES -

0197

FRAE B

IR :
© B 15 ERLHNE  SFAE R SR » W55 R0 » B ALREE A B (EH]
HCAl O A O W S TR TR AR Z TR - S P AR T 7
13 B A o

© TR » M5 18 WooreTl » V(T 88 FAOM B4R o

o NI LIRS 1% | ORMFEEERLIS~23°C -
© — 5 7RRE IR AR BC LA — 3 2 FH AR FCGLE 4 LR B £33 028 T ks 12 W S D)

° B!EJ::JBJ:WJ » R ERS — B B BRI AR b B IR R
DG EIF - BRIFEILR

® HEREMII AR R =0 - BREBHFIRE M ERE)) » B—HAK
P ETIRGRLE -

® FFRIFREIFIER0R) - SLU AR TR E R Z RIERGR: EIE TA35) 8 o B[
g;-?;’g%é)}ﬁ EAKI3 ~ 55380 » il T HEHEE TAERFR » (IR FFR] 48

o FIBEHGHI CRE ERERMFB I T RE R R KR EIRE » BIER
G [ B AR T 3 S A R B AR R MR o

HEREE :

® K10~ 1553 8% » BT FHIREHTRBRE AT R » 30 3F 12 B8 P BRI R A ni » %6
LAaﬁlEﬁHﬂb"H‘ﬁ”ﬂﬁiﬁﬁ%ﬁ&“f’ﬁﬁ EESTER » BLRIBR M ek E Al
SRRV RI e & AR IR T R B E%T:ﬁﬁﬁ%*ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%%rﬂ% o

© 30 BT 8 BMEERAME > RRABSOFAHERE - 5F

= ﬁ@?‘ﬂ”ﬁZﬁB?ﬁﬁ“ﬁU%‘*t J& F B fR A A (B an S A AL 85 - Wik
HBREEELD -

® Fi% » JEFERERFNAIECNT » SR F W KB Ve BE P 280K o i U T B A% IE
ﬁ%%hodp;ntlc bands) » A H %i&%@&%(&imZﬂ%ﬂﬁhﬁ TS
5 HBR o

® IR IR TR E R & polyacrylic acid5R A #ilE, fluoro-silicatefg (LY
Keparabens. i aE 7 R BiE R W'E @ BURNIEE -

IR E 4°C -23°C 7

& (€

Cavex Glass lonomer Cement

& OLasall ALLLE 5T 85,50l a3liaas o s 3o NS puita cniall yari sl (uda (uS3lS
o lan Labate alydela g iy yall a3 Jals

0197

Jlaai¥) 38y b

) ) ) aleaiadl e¥laa
3ol Bealy 8aae Y1y s ¥ Guale cpually Gyl ol shin o guunlle lasill Geal 5 poiiu

Bealail) 3yl

h e e oy LS Lol ey lally L1 el s il y i
iS5 Va5 anisl oodla SIS ol wds ol (Sa aa A Y alsall e ey
s i3 iy - Jsiaa Yl oo BLA 3a U Bols plusSal Gy 43551 (Lol
kil s GaaeSY elay oSl Ldaie yasi ol (el SIS

Aadiud) Sl fuga 3y084 38 Gy
AL YY V0 e Jaall Ul 8, pall Ty gl
(plsa/ala V¥ = Jaluadl [ Byugadl ) Byugedl (3o placy Jiluadl (o oyl aladiud ads

058 e Ligae S lbill anla) Jon cn . aladll ol e JSlally 8050 IS s g0
UJA-AAA.UJJJA\AJICAIﬁ)A‘ﬁ)AL@-!ﬂ-‘A?AJJ;IP'VQJIQJJJJIW@AJ.\JJLA.“
wils Loals dhindy

BB Y Moa Jasiall w3y gabll jani gl (el WS08IS ol anli Y- GH‘,;CIJMYI._;.Q‘,
b dals B5Ea 0 Y 0e) B3V (N0 Go (el (b liatyy L3 ,all 5)l5a Tayu B
.d:\]ﬁ_lb)l)&”QA‘)JuAAAJClJAAYlu—QJ‘)AAﬁAb_)I)A"uJJéJL)u‘ S yaall e (2l
anall s e dnidy i ok abll sarisal podla S panall o8l e J sl
raisdl peda SIS a3l paasall Glad ol slall Guad CiaS agall e dddia BLE A
RPSIN]

alblually oladail

Tpwliaall o of Jal55 3 pasias 30 olgall 48050 V0 1Y+ any Lgall3] oS 3050500 ol sl
u_\.:4......&.:o)_\.eLqJJ‘,mY|LJ.uL§);|J|yJJJ|)JJsLQA‘5uﬁ3AJ| Olaaill Bal 3y
A_L.HL.AULLASC_.AJ‘M.. u&u&wuauldm)UIC_.c_,JuLuLpL@Jde@LAdYI
Lloat Luulie Guudly 80 g2 gall zladl 4paS 555 O s LaS yand sal odla (SIS
Gt G ._.uanIuA._;_,AJ\_aMJJMY;M\S&.A‘,USMMIM\A;JNJIJ cuanll
ul_a.\ACJa.\a_ndJ.s‘,&a)lJl)u‘,..luuMlL.LuuLmAa;JJ.uJJLJhLAL. olsa¥l
Ultrasonic scaler Uy Lo s 5 4553 Leallyl (Say Buo I Siasas yan sl ool Llay ¢ oy g5l

a32 ¥y Polyacrylic acid ,fluoro-silicate & parabens .a Beo W yans sl eMall 5 5<s
BPAIRUSEI VIR Oy (PN RUNRES

AL olaslad
30 L Ll Tl 1585 s g JLall 5 50500 8 g0 3] a3y Jlonian ¥l any

3l 653 e ule

Agsieda 22854 Gmblads e SO

S6zlu, yazili veya denemelerle verdigimiz teknik tavsiyeler guvenle ancak garanti verilmeden
yapilmistir, ve bu ayni zamanda ticunci kisilerin mal sahipligi haklarini da kapsar. Bu sizi
belirtilen prosesler ve kullanimlar icin tarafimizdan saglanan driinleri test etmek
zorunlulugundan uzaklastirmaz. Uriinlerin uygulanmasi, kullanimi ve prosesleri bizim kont-
rolumuiziin 6tesindedir ve bu yiizden tamamen sizin sorumlulugunuzdur. Bu sorumluluga
ragmen belirtilen herhangi bir zarar bizim tarafimizdan verilen ve sizin tarafinizdan kullani-
lan mallarin degerleriyle limitli olacaktir. Tabii ki, Griinlerimizin uygun kalitesini Genel Satis
ve Dagitim Kosullarimizin icinde sadlayacagiz.

‘ CAVEX HOLLAND BV
Fustweg 5, 2031 CJ Haarlem, The Netherlands
Tel. +31 23 530 77 00, Fax +31 23 535 64 82
E-mail: dental@cavex.nl Website: www.cavex.nl
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